SINDH ORDINANCE NO. IX OF 1996 THE KARACHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1996.

[31st December, 1996]

Karachi An Ordinance further the to amend Development Authority Order, 1957.

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Karachi Preamble. Development Authority Order, 1957, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

AND WHEREAS the Provincial Assembly is not in session and the Governor of Sindh is satisfied that circumstances exist which render it necessary to take immediate action;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred by clause (1) of Article 128 of the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, the Governor of Sindh is pleased to make and promulaate the following Ordinance:---

This Ordinance may be called the Karachi Short title and 1. (1) Development Authority (Amendment) Ordinance, 1996.

commencement.

- It shall come into force at once. (2)
- 2. In the Karachi Development Authority Order, 1957, in Amendment of Article 52-A, in clause (2), the full stop at the end shall be replaced by a semi-colon and thereafter the following proviso shall be added:---

Article 52-A of K.D.A.Order V of 1957.

"Provided that any amenity plot vesting in the Karachi Transport Corporation may, with prior approval of Government, be converted to or utilized for any other purpose.